



IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF DELAWARE

JENNIFER SMITH,)
)
Plaintiff Below,)
Appellant/Cross-Appellee,) Case Number 642, 2015
)
v.)
)
DELAINE MAHONEY,)
)
Defendant Below,)
Appellee/Cross-Appellant)

**APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT DELAINE MAHONEY'S ANSWERING
BRIEF AND OPENING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

CASARINO CHRISTMAN SHALK
RANSOM & DOSS, P.A.

THOMAS P. LEFF, ESQ.
Del. Bar ID No. 3575
RACHEL D. ALLEN, ESQ.
Del. Bar. ID No. 5561
BRIAN V. DEMOTT, ESQ.
Del. Bar ID No. 6025
1007 North Orange Street, Suite 1100
P.O. Box 1276
Wilmington, DE 19899-1276
Telephone: (302)594-4500
Fax: (302)594-4509
Attorneys for Defendant Below,
Appellee/Cross-Appellant Mahoney

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	i
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ON CROSS APPEAL	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY APPLIED <i>STAYTON</i> WHEN IT REDUCED SMITH’S PAST MEDICAL BILLS TO THE AMOUNT PAID BY MEDICAID	6
A. Question Presented	6
B. Scope of Review	6
C. Merits of Argument	6
1. Under <i>Stayton</i> the Collateral Source Rule does not extend to Medicaid write-offs	6
2. Medical providers are not conferring a benefit on their patients by accepting Medicaid Payments ...	9
3. Letters of Protection represent unconscionable contracts of adhesion	12

4.	Acceptance of Medicaid payments by the provider does not confer a benefit on patient in the form of service gratuitously rendered	13
II.	THE EXCLUSION OF MEDICAID WRITE-OFFS FROM THE COLLATERAL SOURCE RULE DOES NOT VIOLATE OR AFFECT THE RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL OR DUE PROCESS OF THE LAW	16
A.	Question Presented	16
B.	Scope of Review	16
C.	Merits of Argument	16
1.	What the common law gives, the common law may take away	16
2.	Smith’s right to due process is not effected by application of <i>Stayton</i>	20
3.	Differential treatment and equal-access to Medicaid	23
III.	INDIGENT PLAINTIFFS’ ACCESS TO THE COURTS IS UNAFFECTED BY EXCLUDING MEDICAID WRITE-OFFS FROM THE COLLATERAL SOURCE RULE	25
A.	Question Presented	25
B.	Scope of Review	25
C.	Merits of Argument	25

ON CROSS-APPEAL BY APPELLEE 31

IV. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED WHEN IT ENTERED AN ORDER DENYING DEFENDANT/APPELLEE MAHONEY’S REQUEST TO REDUCE FUTURE MEDICAL EXPENSES 31

 A. Question Presented 31

 B. Scope of Review 31

 C. Merits of Argument 31

 1. A plaintiff bears the burden of establishing future medical expenses and must do so based on her medical treatment’s present value 31

 2. The speculative nature of a plaintiff’s future eligibility for Medicaid benefits should not prevent *Stayton*’s applicability to the calculation of future medical expenses for Medicaid recipients 36

CONCLUSION 39

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Craig v. State</i> , 457 A.2d 755 (Del. 1983)	19, 20
<i>Evanston Hosp. v. Hauck</i> , 1 F.3d 540, 542 (7th Cir. 1993)	8, 10
<i>Helfend v. S. Cal. Rapid Trans. Dist.</i> , 465 P.2d 61 (Cal. 1970)	27
<i>Howell v. Hamilton Meats & Provisions, Inc.</i> , 257 P.3d 1130 (Cal. 2011)	18, 29
<i>Johnston v. Arbitrium (Cayman Islands) Handels AG</i> , 720 A.2d 542 (Del. 1998)	27
<i>Kent General Hosp., Inc. v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield, Inc.</i> , 442 A.2d 1368 (Del. 1982)	13
<i>Lecates v. Justice of the Peace Court No. 4</i> , 637 F.2d 898 (3rd Cir. 1980)	21, 22
<i>Maier v. Santucci</i> , 697 A.2d 747 (Del. 1997)	26
<i>Martinez v. Milburn Enters.</i> , 233 P.3d 205 (Kan. 2010)	10
<i>Medical Soc. of New York v. Toia</i> , 560 F.2d 535 (2nd Cir. 1977)	23
<i>Moorehead v. Crozer Chester Med. Ctr.</i> , 765 A.2d 786 (Pa. 2001)	18
<i>Onusko v. Kerr</i> , 880 A.2d 1022 (Del. 2005)	14
<i>Powell v. State</i> , 49 A.3d 1090 (Del. 2012)	16, 25
<i>Rice v. The Chimes, Inc.</i> , 2005 Del. Super. LEXIS 476 (Del. Super. Mar. 10, 2005)	7, 15

<i>Richardson v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2009 Del. Super. LEXIS 920 (Del. Super. Apr. 14, 2009)	8
<i>Ripsom v. Beaver Blacktop, Inc.</i> , 1988 Del. Super. LEXIS 117 (Del. Super. Apr. 6 1988)	17
<i>Spectrum Health Continuing Care Group v. Anna Marie Bowling Irrevocable Trust</i> , 401 F.3d 304 (6th Cir. 2005)	11, 12
<i>Stanley v. Walker</i> , 906 N.E.2d 852 (Ind. 2009)	18
<i>Stayton v. Del. Health Corp.</i> , 117 A.3d 521 (Del. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stayton v. Del. Health Corp.</i> , 2014 Del. Super. LEXIS 481 (Del. Super. Sept. 24, 2014)	1
<i>Stephenson v. Capano Dev., Inc.</i> , 462 A.2d 1069 (Del. 1983)	17
<i>Steppi v. Stormwasser</i> , 297 A.2d 26 (Del. 1972)	32
<i>Thorpe v. Bailey</i> , 386 A.2d 668 (Del. 1978)	33, 34, 36
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Lake</i> , 594 A.2d 38 (Del. 1991)	16
<i>Russum v. IPM Dev. P’ship LLC</i> , 2015 Del. Super. LEXIS 376 (Del. Super. Jul. 15, 2015)	36, 37
<u>Delaware State Constitution</u>	
Del. Const. Art. I § 4 (1897)	16
<u>Federal Statutes and Regulations</u>	
42 U.S.C. § 1396(10)(b)(i)	23
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(30)	23
42 U.S.C. § 1395y(b)(2)(A)(ii)	8

42 U.S.C. § 1395y(b)(8)	30
42 CFR 447.15	8, 10, 12, 18, 24
<u>Delaware Statutes</u>	
6 Del. C. § 2301	28
6 Del. C. § 2533(b)	17
19 Del. C. § 2320(10)(a)	29
19 Del. C. § 2324–26	17
21 Del. C. § 2118	13
21 Del. C. § 2118(h)	17, 28
31 Del. C. § 522(b)	30
<u>Delaware Court Rules</u>	
Del. Super. Ct. Civ. R. 16	27
Del. Super. Ct. Civ. R. 68	27
<u>Secondary Sources</u>	
Caroline C. Pace, <i>Tort Recovery for Medicare Beneficiaries: Procedures, Pitfalls and Potential Values</i> , 49 APR Hous. Law. 24, 27 (2012)	8
